NATIONAL RAIIRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 24310
TH RD D VI SI ON Docket Nunber Mw-24219

Edward L. Suntrup, Referee

Brot herhood of Maintenance of Wy Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUIE:

(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLATM: 'Claim of the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Bridgeman H, Smiley, Jr.. for viol ation of Rule
" 18" was excessive and whol |y disproportimate to such offense (SystemFile C 4
(13)-Hs/12-39(8-2%) H).

(2) Bridgemen H Smiley Jr. shall be reinstated with seniority and all
other rights uninpaired and he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered."”

OPI Nl ON OF BOARD: dai mant, M. H, Smitley, Jr. entered the service of the
Carrier approximately 6 years prior to the incident under
consideration. By letter dated February 19, 1980 Claimant received notice that
he was charged with violation of Carrier General Rules 18 and 26. These Rul es
state in pertinent part, the following:

"Rule 18

Di sloyalty, dishonesty, desertion, intenperance, immorality,
vicious or umeiwil conduct, insubordination, sleeping on duty,
i nconpet ency, making false stat-ts, or concealing facts
concerning matters under investigation, wll subject the
offender to dismssal."

"Rule 26

Unaut hori zed enpl oyees and others not having |egitimte Conpany
business to transact are prohibited fromentering or loitering
about railroad offices, stations, warehouses, yards, shops,
equi pment, trestles and other properties. Persons so

observed nust be reported to supervisor."

At approxinmately 4:05 P.M on February ik, 1980 Claimant was al | egedl y ocbserved

by Carrier's Protection Officer on property taking gasoline froma Carrier

storage tank. O aimant was putting this gasoline into his personal truck end

in his truck was also a Carrier chain saw. Cainant admtted to the Protection
Oficer, confirmed by a statenent which he wote the same day, that he did have
permi ssion to borrow the chain saw for the week-end but that he did not have
permission to take the gasoline. A hearing to determne Caimnt's responsibility,
If any, with respect to the violation of Rules 18 and 26 was held on February 22,
1980. As a result of this hearing Claimant was found guilty as charged and by
letter dated February 29, 1980 was disnissed from service.
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A review of the transcript of the hearing and other supporting materials
presented to this Board |eave little doubt of Claimant's cul pability with respect
to the theft of the gasoline on February 14, 1980 and his unauthorized presence on
Carrier property cmthat same date. The testimony of Carrier's Protection Oficer
M. J. D li. Helnms, is corroborated by Claimant's witten statement end by his
own testimony in hearing. Sufficient substantial evidence is present to warrant
t hat Clsimant isquilty es charged.

The only issue to be resolved, therefore, is whether Carrier's assessnent
of penalty was reasonable. The Organization here argues that leniency is in order
not only because Claimant afterwards made restitution for the gasoline which was
stolen, but also because Caimant readily admitted exercising poor judgment when
he took the gasoline on February 14, 1980. Since prior Beard Awards hove sustai ned
clainms when it was deemed thst the penalties exceeded the gravity of the offenses
(Third Division 18016; 19037; 21984 inter alia) it coul d be argued in the instant
case that the amount stol en was not, relatively speaking, greet. This Board notes
however, in examning the total record of the Claimant that this is not the first
time that he was charged, found guilty, and assessed penalty for contravention of
Rule 18 end/or for committing ot%er types of dishomest acts. The instant incident
forms but pert of a pattern Of behavior on the pert of the Caimant to which
di scharge, as final step of tha application of the principle of progressive
discipline, is not excessive. This Board will not, therefore, disturb Carrier's
determnation in this matter

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record end
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier end tha Baployes i nvol ved in thi s dispute are
respectively Caxriexr and Enpl oyee within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute invol ved herein; end

That t he Agreement was not violated,

Qe CEl VE_D

A WARD

JUMN 28 1983

Cd ai m deni ed.

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary

Mational. Rallicad Adijusipmof Boaid
N @WW

" Rosemarie Brasch — Administrative ASsd stant
14

Dated et Chicago, Illinois, this 14th dey of April 1%83.



